

No. 100769-8

---

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CHRIS QUINN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,  
*Appellants*,

---

APRIL CLAYTON, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,  
*Appellants*,  
EDMONDS SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,  
*Intervenors*.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL TAXPAYERS  
UNION FOUNDATION, WASHINGTON POLICY  
CENTER, TAX FOUNDATION, GREGORY R. EVANS,  
RANDALL G. HOLCOMBE, JEREMY HORPEDAHL,  
JUSTIN M. ROSS, AND WILLIAM F. SHUGHART II  
("TAX ECONOMISTS AND POLICY ANALYSTS")  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Joseph Henschman (D.C. Bar #985625)  
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION  
122 C Street N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (703) 683-5700  
[jbh@ntu.org](mailto:jbh@ntu.org)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
December 12, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. CAPITAL GAINS TAXES SUCH AS WASHINGTON’S ARE INCOME TAXES, NOT EXCISE TAXES.....	4
A. Terms Such as “Excise Tax” Have Real-World Meanings Based on How the Charge Operates, Which Should Not Change Because the Legislature Decided to Call an Income Tax an Excise Tax.....	4
B. An Excise Tax is an Indirect Tax Imposed on Particular Goods, Services, or Activities, Generally Levied Per Unit, and Generally Justified as Limiting Negative Externalities or as a Proxy for a User Payment System.....	8
C. The Washington Capital Gains Tax is an Income Tax. ....	22
CONCLUSION AND CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arborwood Idaho, LLC v. City of Kennewick</i> , 89 P.3d 217 (Wash. 2004).....	14
<i>Black v. State</i> , 406 P.2d 761 (Wash. 1965).....	14
<i>Bloom v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 784 P.2d 304 (Colo. 1989).....	16
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	10
<i>Cincinnati, Milford &amp; Loveland Traction Co. v. State</i> , 113 N.E. 654 (Ohio 1916).....	21
<i>City of Alamogordo v. Walker Motor Co.</i> , 616 P.2d 403 (N.M. 1980).....	16
<i>Continental Motors Corp. v. Township of Muskegon</i> , 376 Mich. 170, 135 N.W.2d 908 (1965).....	15
<i>Cosro, Inc. v. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 733 P.2d 539 (Wash. 1987).....	18
<i>Culliton v. Chase</i> , 174 Wash. 363 (1933).....	3
<i>Emerson Coll. v. City of Boston</i> , 462 N.E.2d 1098 (Mass. 1984).....	17

<i>Fang Lin Ai v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911).....	9, 14
<i>Hillis Homes, Inc. v. Shohomish County</i> , 650 P.2d 193 (Wash. 1982).....	6
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Greater Des Moines v. City of West Des Moines</i> , 644 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 2002) .....	21
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900).....	21
<i>Larson v. Seattle Popular Monorail Auth.</i> , 131 P.3d 892 (Wash. 2006).....	14
<i>Morrow v. Henneford</i> , 47 P.2d 1016 (Wash. 1935).....	14
<i>Pacific Ins. Co. v. Soule</i> , 74 U.S. 433 (1868).....	14
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895).....	10, 11
<i>Ski Acres, Inc. v. Kittitas County</i> , 827 P.2d 1000 (Wash. 1992).....	7
<i>United States v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF &amp; I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	6

<i>Weaver v. Prince George’s County</i> , 379 A.2d 399 (Md. 1977).....	16
---	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST., art. I, sec. 8 cl. 1 .....	10
---	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

71 AM. JUR.2D, STATE AND LOCAL TAXATION § 28 .....	15
--	----

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	12
---	----

Brenda Yelvington, “Excise Taxes in Historical Perspective,” in TAXING CHOICE .....	19
--	----

CONG. RESEARCH SERV., FEDERAL EXCISE TAXES: BACKGROUND AND GENERAL ANALYSIS, <a href="https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/R46938.pdf">https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/R46938.pdf</a> .....	20
--	----

George Haas, U.S. Treasury Dept. Div. of Research, “Tax Revision Studies: Excise Taxes” (Sep. 1937) <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bdhm8uav">https://tinyurl.com/bdhm8uav</a> .....	26
---	----

J. Fred Giertz, “Excise Taxes” in THE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF TAXATION AND TAX POLICY at 125 (2005) .....	13, 18
--	--------

James Whitcomb Riley, Poems & Prose Sketches (2017 ed.)...	4
--	---

Jared Walczak, “Washington Capital Gains Proposal Not Helped by Analogy to Real Estate Excise Tax,” Washington	
---	--

Policy Center (Mar. 7, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/22pzyh23">https://tinyurl.com/22pzyh23</a> .....	24
Jared Walczak, “Who Pays? Doesn’t Tell Us Much About Who Actually Pays State Taxes,” Tax Foundation Tax Policy Blog, Oct. 2018, <a href="https://taxfoundation.org/itep-who-pays-analysis/">https://taxfoundation.org/itep-who-pays-analysis/</a> .....	25
Jared Walczak, “Why Washington State Can’t Claim Its Capital Gains Tax Is an Excise Tax,” Tax Foundation Tax Policy Blog (Dec. 16, 2021) <a href="https://taxfoundation.org/washington-state-capital-gains-tax/">https://taxfoundation.org/washington- state-capital-gains-tax/</a> .....	18
JOSEPH HENCHMAN, HOW IS THE MONEY USED? FEDERAL AND STATE CASES DISTINGUISHING TAXES AND FEES (2013) <a href="https://tinyurl.com/taxesandfees">https://tinyurl.com/taxesandfees</a> .....	6, 7
Laws of 2021, 67th Leg., Ch. 196 (Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill (“ESSB”) 5096).....	4
Letter from Internal Revenue Service to Rep. Dan Newhouse, Sep. 25, 2018, <i>cited in</i> “IRS: Capital gains tax is an income tax,” Washington Policy Center, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yret4tz3x">https://tinyurl.com/yret4tz3x</a> .....	23
Marjorie E. Kornhauser, Corporate Regulation and the Origins of the Corporate Income Tax, 66 IND. L.J. 53 (1990).....	10
Message of President Taft, 44 CONG. REG. 3344 (Jun. 16, 1909) .....	9
Norman B. Ture, “Chairman Packwood’s Excise Tax and Tariff Changes,” 31 TAX NOTES 65 (Apr. 7, 1986).....	19

Paula A. Gant & Robert B. Ekelund, Jr., “Excise Taxes, Social Costs, and the Consumption of Wine,” TAXING CHOICE: THE PREDATORY POLITICS OF FISCAL DISCRIMINATION (1997)....	13
Samuel Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (1755).....	13
1 T. COOLEY, THE LAW OF TAXATION § 42 (1924) .....	14
Webster’s Dictionary, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/excise%20tax">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/excise%20tax</a> .....	13
William F. Shughart II, TAXING CHOICE (1997).....	20
William Shakespeare, “Romeo and Juliet” .....	4
